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Important Safety Instructions

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:
Read all instructions before using (this furnishing).
WARNING - Risk of collapse and serious injury. Maximum load 300 lbs / 136 kg
WARNING - Risk of Injury to Persons - do not use this furnishing to support video 
equipment such as televisions or computer monitors.
WARNING - To reduce the risk of Fire, and Injury:
•	User must read instruction manual
•	Review the assembly instructions to confirm that the appropriate critical 

components and accessories are being used with the furnishing.
•	Do not use where children or people with cognitive disabilities could be 

present and unsupervised
•	HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
•	Close supervision is necessary when this furnishing is used by, or near 

children, invalids, or disabled persons.
•	Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in these 

instructions. Do not use attachments not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

•	Never operate this furnishing if it has a damaged cord or battery, if it is not 
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into 
water. Return the furnishing to a service center for examination and repair.

•	Keep the battery away from heated surfaces.
•	Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
•	Do not use outdoors.
•	Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where 

oxygen is being administered.
•	To disconnect, ensure that all controllers are not operating, then remove 

battery from the furnishing.
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Important Safety Instructions

•	Keep children away from the extended foot support.
•	Replace the battery only with battery pack(C1651A1).
WARNING: Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury.
•	Charge only with Listed/Certified Information Technology (Computer) 

Equipment or ITE Power Supply or Class 2 Power Unit.
•	Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure that no controls are in the operating 

position before connecting the battery pack, or before picking up or 
carrying the appliance.

•	Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before making any 
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing appliance. Such preventive 
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the appliance accidentally.

•	When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, 
like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, 
that can make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the 
battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

•	Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid 
contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts 
eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may 
cause irritation or burns.

•	Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. 
Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable behavior 
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

•	Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or excessive 
temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130°C may cause 
explosion.

•	Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or 
appliance outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. 



06

Important Safety Instructions

Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of the specified range 
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

•	Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only 
identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product 
is maintained.

•	Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the battery pack 
except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.

•	Charging, using and storing of the appliance should be within a room 
temperature range of 5-40°C/41-104°F.

Safety Precautions
•	Do not jump, stand, kneel, or play on the chair. Improper use may lead 

to tipping, falls,or damage,resulting in injury.
•	Do not hang bags or place heavy objects on the armrests to avoid 

damage.
•	Do not hold the recline support bar with your fingers while reclining to 

avoid injury.
•	Do not use the chair on uneven surfaces to prevent tipping.
•	Do not over-rotate the recline tension adjustment knob to avoid damaging 

it.
•	Do not allow sharp objects to come into contact with the chair to prevent 

surface scratches.
•	Do not use corrosive chemicals, as they may damage the surface and 

shorten the product’s lifespan.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
L’utilisation d’un meuble électrique demande certaines précautions, dont les 
suivantes :
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER (ce meuble)
AVERTISSEMENT – Risque d’effondrement et de blessures graves. Charge 
maximale : 300 livres / 136 kg.
AVERTISSEMENT – Risque de blessures corporelles - n’utilisez pas ce 
meuble pour supporter des équipements vidéo tels que téléviseurs ou 
moniteurs d’ordinateur
AVERTISSEMENT – Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et de blessures :
•	L’utilisateur doit lire le manuel d’instructions.
•	Vérifiez les instructions d’assemblage pour confirmer que les composants 

critiques et accessoires appropriés sont utilisés avec le meuble.
•	Ne pas utiliser en présence d’enfants ou de personnes souffrant de 

troubles cognitifs sans surveillance.
•	Pour usage domestique seulement
•	Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce meuble est utilisé par 

ou près d’enfants, de personnes âgées ou handicapées.
•	Utilisez ce meuble uniquement aux fins prévues, comme décrit dans ces 

instructions. N’utilisez pas d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.
•	Ne jamais utiliser ce meuble s’il a un cordon ou une batterie 

endommagé(e), s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé ou 
endommagé, ou s’il est tombé dans l’eau. Renvoyez le meuble à un 
centre de service pour inspection et réparation.

•	Éloignez la batterie des surfaces chaudes.
•	Ne jamais laisser tomber ou insérer d’objets dans les ouvertures.
•	Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
•	Ne pas utiliser dans des zones où des produits aérosols (sprays) sont 

Important Safety Instructions
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utilisés ou où de l’oxygène est administré.
•	Pour débrancher, mettez tous les contrôles en position « arrêt », puis 

retirez la batterie du meuble.
•	Éloignez les enfants du repose-pieds déployé.
•	Remplacer la batterie uniquement par le pack de batterie (C1651A1).
AVERTISSEMENT: Lire toutes les mises en garde et toutes les instructions. 
Le non-respect des mises en garde et des instructions peut causer des chocs 
électriques, des Incendies et/ou des blessures graves.
•	Ne charger qu’avec un équipement informatique (ordinateur) certifié/agréé, 

une alimentation électrique pour ITE ou une unité d’alimentation de Classe 2.
•	Empêcher une mise en marche accidentelle. S’assurer que l’interrupteur 

est à la position arrêt avant de raccorder la batterie, de lever ou de 
déplacer l’appareil. Transporter l’appareil en gardant un doigt sur 
l’interrupteur, ou mettre sous tension un appareil dont l’interrupteur est à 
la position marche peut causer un accident.

•	Retirer la batterie de l’appareil avant d’effectuer des réglages, changer 
les accessoires ou ranger l’appareil. Ces mesures de sécurité ont pour 
but d’éviter une mise en marche accidentelle de l’appareil.

•	Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé, tenir la batterie loin d’objets 
métalliques comme des trombones, des pièces de monnaie, des clés, 
des clous, des vis ou autres petits objets qui pourraient établir une liaison 
entre les bornes. Un court-circuit des bornes des batteries peut causer des 
brûlures ou un incendie.

•	En condition d’usage abusif, du liquide peut s’échapper de la batterie ; 
éviter tout contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact accidentel, rincer 
abondamment avec de l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, consulter 
également un médecin. Le liquide projeté peut causer des irritations ou 
des brûlures.

•	Ne pas utiliser une batterie ou un appareil endommagé ou qui a été 
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modifié. Des batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent avoir un 
comportement imprévisible pouvant causer un incendie, une explosion ou 
un risque de blessure.

•	Ne pas exposer une batterie ou un appareil à la flamme ou à 
des températures excessives. L’exposition à une flamme ou à des 
températures supérieures à 130 °C peut causer une explosion.

•	Respecter toutes les instructions de chargement et ne pas charger la 
batterie ou l’appareil à des températures qui ne sont pas incluses dans 
la gamme de températures indiquées dans la notice d’instructions. Un 
chargement mal effectué.

•	Confier les réparations à une personne qualifiée qui utilisera uniquement 
des pièces de remplacement identiques. Cette façon de faire garantira la 
sécurité du produit.

•	Ne pas modifier ni tenter de réparer l’appareil ou la batterie (selon 
le cas) sauf comme il est indiqué dans les instructions d’utilisation et 
d’entretien.

•	La charge, l’utilisation et le stockage de l’appareil doivent être effectués 
dans une plage de température ambiante de 5 à 40 °C (41 à 104 °F).

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Wenn Sie ein elektrisches Gerät benutzen, müssen Sie immer die folgenden 
grundlegenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten:
Lesen Sie alle Anleitungen, bevor Sie dieses Möbelstück benutzen.
WARNUNG - Gefahr des Versagens und schwerer Verletzungen. Maximale 
Belastung 136 kg
WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr - Verwenden Sie dieses Möbelstück nicht 
als Aufstellort für Videogeräte wie Fernseher oder Computermonitore.
WARNUNG - Um Feuer und Verletzungen zu vermeiden:
•	Der Benutzer muss Bedienungsanleitung lesen.
•	Sehen Sie sich die Montageanleitung an, um sicherzugehen, dass die 

richtigen kritischen Komponenten und Zubehörteile mit dem Möbelstück 
verwendet werden.

•	Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen sich Kinder oder 
Personen mit kognitiven Einschränkungen aufhalten und unbeaufsichtigt 
sein könnten.

•	NUR FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH
•	Wenn dieses Möbelstück von oder in der Nähe von Kindern, Invaliden 

oder behinderten Personen verwendet wird, ist eine strikte Aufsicht 
erforderlich.

•	Verwenden Sie dieses Möbelstück nur für den in dieser Anleitung 
beschriebenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das nicht vom 
Hersteller empfohlen wird.

•	Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht in Betrieb, wenn das Kabel oder der Akku 
beschädigt ist, wenn es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wenn es fallen 
gelassen oder beschädigt wurde oder wenn es ins Wasser gefallen 
ist. Bringen Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung und Reparatur zu einem 
Kundendienst.

•	Halten Sie den Akku von heißen Oberflächen fern.
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•	Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen und führen Sie keine Gegenstände in 
die Öffnungen ein.

•	Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
•	Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen Aerosolprodukte 

(Sprays) verwendet werden oder an denen Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.
•	Um das Gerät vom Stromnetz zu trennen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass 

kein Steuergerät in Betrieb ist, und nehmen Sie dann den Akku aus dem 
Gerät.

•	Halten Sie Kinder von der erweiterten Fußstütze fern.
•	Ersetzen Sie den Akku nur durch den Akku C1651A1.
WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anleitungen. Die 
Nichtbeachtung der Warnhinweise und Anleitungen kann zu einem 
Stromschlag, Feuer und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen.
•	Laden Sie das Gerät nur mit gelisteten/zertifizierten Geräten der 

Informationstechnologie (Computer) oder einem ITE-Netzteil oder einem 
Netzteil der Klasse 2.

•	Verhindern Sie ein unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
sich keine Bedienelemente in der Betriebsposition befinden, bevor Sie 
den Akku anschließen oder bevor Sie das Gerät in die Hand nehmen 
oder tragen.

•	Trennen Sie den Akku vom Gerät, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, 
das Zubehör wechseln oder das Gerät lagern. Diese vorbeugenden 
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen verringern das Risiko eines versehentlichen Starts 
des Geräts.

•	Wenn Sie den Akku nicht benutzen, halten Sie ihn von Büroklammern, 
Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen 
Metallgegenständen fern, die eine Verbindung von einem Pol zum 
anderen herstellen können. Das Kurzschließen der Batteriepole kann zu 
Verbrennungen oder Feuer führen.
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•	Unter missbräuchlichen Bedingungen kann Flüssigkeit aus dem Akku austreten; 
vermeiden Sie den Kontakt. Wenn es versehentlich zu einem Kontakt kommt, 
spülen Sie die Stelle mit reichlich Wasser ab. Wenn die Flüssigkeit in die 
Augen gelangt, suchen Sie zusätzlich einen Arzt auf. Flüssigkeit, die aus dem 
Akku austritt, kann Reizungen oder Verätzungen verursachen.

•	Verwenden Sie keinen Akku oder ein Gerät, das beschädigt oder modifiziert 
ist. Beschädigte oder modifizierte Akkus können ein unvorhersehbares 
Verhalten zeigen, das zu Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen führen kann.

•	Setzen Sie einen Akku oder ein Gerät nicht Feuer oder übermäßigen 
Temperaturen aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen über 130 °C können zu 
Explosionen führen.

•	Befolgen Sie alle Ladehinweise und laden Sie den Akku oder das Gerät 
nicht außerhalb des in den Hinweisen angegebenen Temperaturbereichs. 
Unsachgemäßes Aufladen oder Aufladen bei Temperaturen außerhalb 
des angegebenen Bereichs kann den Akku beschädigen und die 
Brandgefahr erhöhen.

•	Lassen Sie Reparaturen von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchführen, 
der nur identische Ersatzteile verwendet. Dadurch wird gewährleistet, 
dass die Sicherheit des Produkts erhalten bleibt.

•	Verändern Sie das Gerät oder den Akku nicht und versuchen Sie 
nicht, ihn zu reparieren, es sei denn, dies ist in der Gebrauchs- und 
Pflegeanleitung angegeben.

•	Laden, verwenden und lagern Sie das Gerät bei einer Raumtemperatur 
von 5 - 40 °C.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	Springen, stehen, knien oder spielen Sie nicht auf dem Stuhl. 

Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zum Umkippen, zu Stürzen oder 
Beschädigungen führen, die Verletzungen zur Folge haben können.
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•	Hängen Sie keine Taschen und stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände 
auf die Armlehnen, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

•	Halten Sie die Stütze für die Rückenlehne nicht fest, während Sie sich 
zurücklehnen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

•	Verwenden Sie den Stuhl nicht auf unebenen Flächen, um ein Umkippen 
zu vermeiden.

•	Drehen Sie den Einstellknopf für die Liegespannung nicht zu weit, um ihn 
nicht zu beschädigen.

•	Achten Sie darauf, dass keine scharfen Gegenstände mit dem Stuhl in 
Berührung kommen, um Kratzer auf der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.

•	Verwenden Sie keine ätzenden Chemikalien, da diese die Oberfläche 
beschädigen und die Lebensdauer des Produkts verkürzen können.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE 
SEGURIDAD

Cuando se utilicen muebles eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir las 
precauciones básicas, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
Lea todas las instrucciones antes del uso (de este mueble).
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de caída y lesiones graves. Carga máxima 136 kg
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones personales. No utilice este mueble 
para apoyar equipos de vídeo, como televisores o monitores de 
ordenador.
ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio y lesiones:
•	El usuario debe leer el manual de instrucciones.
•	Revise las instrucciones de montaje para confirmar que se están utilizando 

los componentes y accesorios fundamentales adecuados con el mueble.
•	No lo utilice en lugares donde puedan estar presentes niños o personas 

con discapacidades cognitivas sin supervisión.
•	SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO
•	Es necesario supervisar de cerca el uso de este mueble cuando lo utilicen 

o se encuentren cerca de él niños, personas inválidas o discapacitadas.
•	Utilice este mueble únicamente para el uso previsto que se describe en estas 

instrucciones. No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
•	Nunca utilice este aparato si el cable o la batería están dañados, si no 

funciona correctamente, si se ha caído o se ha dañado o si se ha mojado. 
Devuelva el mueble a un centro de servicio para su revisión y reparación.

•	Mantenga la batería alejada de superficies calientes.
•	Nunca deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto en ninguna abertura.
•	No lo utilice en exteriores.
•	No lo utilice en lugares donde se estén utilizando aerosoles (sprays) o 

donde se esté administrando oxígeno.
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•	Para desconectar, asegúrese de que todos los mandos estén apagados y, 
a continuación, retire la batería del mueble.

•	Mantenga a los niños alejados del reposapiés extensible.
•	Sustituya la batería únicamente por un paquete de baterías (C1651A1).
ADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. 
El incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar 
descargas eléctricas, incendios y lesiones graves.
•	Cárguelo únicamente con equipos informáticos (ordenadores) 

homologados/certificados, fuentes de alimentación ITE o unidades de 
alimentación de clase 2.

•	Evite el arranque involuntario. Asegúrese de que no haya controles en 
la posición de funcionamiento antes de conectar la batería o antes de 
levantar o transportar el mueble.

•	Desconecte la batería del mueble antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, 
cambiar accesorios o guardarlo. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas 
reducen el riesgo de encender el mueble accidentalmente.

•	Cuando no utilice la batería, manténgala alejada de otros objetos 
metálicos, como clips, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos 
metálicos pequeños, que puedan establecer una conexión entre un 
terminal y otro. Conectar los terminales de la batería entre sí puede 
provocar quemaduras o un incendio.

•	En condiciones de uso indebido, puede salir líquido de la batería; evite 
el contacto. Si se produce un contacto accidental, enjuague con agua. 
Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, acuda además a un médico. 
El líquido expulsado de la batería puede causar irritación o quemaduras.

•	No utilice una batería o un aparato que esté dañado o modificado. Las 
baterías dañadas o modificadas pueden presentar un comportamiento 
impredecible que puede provocar incendios, explosiones o riesgos de 
lesiones.



16

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

•	No exponga la batería ni el aparato al fuego ni a temperaturas 
excesivas. La exposición al fuego o a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C 
puede provocar una explosión.

•	Siga todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargue la batería ni el mueble 
fuera del rango de temperatura especificado en las instrucciones. 
Cargar la batería de forma incorrecta o a temperaturas fuera del rango 
especificado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

•	El mantenimiento debe ser realizado por un técnico cualificado 
utilizando únicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizará que 
se mantenga la seguridad del producto.

•	No modifique ni intente reparar el mueble o la batería, salvo en los 
casos indicados en las instrucciones de uso y cuidado.

•	La carga, el uso y el almacenamiento del mueble deben realizarse a 
una temperatura ambiente comprendida entre 5 y 40 °C.

Precauciones de seguridad
•	No salte, se ponga de pie, se arrodille ni juegue sobre el sillón. El uso 

inadecuado puede provocar vuelcos, caídas o daños, lo que puede dar 
lugar a lesiones.

•	No cuelgues bolsos ni coloques objetos pesados en los reposabrazos 
para evitar daños.

•	No sujete la barra de apoyo reclinable con los dedos mientras se reclina 
para evitar lesiones.

•	No utilice el sillón sobre superficies irregulares para evitar que se vuelque.
•	No gire en exceso la perilla de ajuste de la tensión del respaldo para 

evitar dañarla.
•	No permita que objetos afilados entren en contacto con el sillón para 

evitar arañazos en la superficie.
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•	No utilice productos químicos corrosivos, ya que pueden dañar la 
superficie y acortar la vida útil del producto.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
Quando si utilizza un apparecchio elettrico, occorre osservare sempre le 
precauzioni di base, tra cui le seguenti:
Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima dell’uso (di questo apparecchio).
AVVERTENZA: pericolo di cedimento e lesioni gravi. Carico massimo 
136 kg
AVVERTENZA: pericolo di lesioni a persone; non utilizzare questo 
apparecchio come supporto per apparecchiature video come televisioni o 
monitor di computer.
AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il pericolo di incendio e lesioni:
•	L’utente deve leggere il manuale di istruzioni.
•	Consultare le istruzioni di assemblaggio per verificare che tutti 

i componenti e gli accessori fondamentali siano stati utilizzati 
correttamente con l’apparecchio.

•	Evitare l’uso del prodotto in presenza di bambini o persone con disabilità 
cognitive che potrebbero non essere sorvegliati.

•	SOLO PER USO DOMESTICO
•	Quando questo apparecchio viene utilizzato da o in presenza di bambini, 

persone invalide o disabili, è necessario prestare particolare attenzione.
•	Utilizzare questo apparecchio solo per lo scopo previsto come descritto 

nelle presenti istruzioni. Non utilizzare accessori non raccomandati dal 
produttore.

•	Evitare in qualsiasi caso di utilizzare questo apparecchio in caso di 
danneggiamento del cavo o della batteria, di malfunzionamento, caduta, 
danneggiamento o immersione in acqua. Consegnare l’apparecchio 
presso un centro di assistenza per la verifica e la riparazione.

•	Tenere la batterie lontana da superfici riscaldate.
•	Evitare in qualsiasi caso di lasciar cadere o inserire oggetti nelle aperture.
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•	Non utilizzare il prodotto all’aperto.
•	Non utilizzarlo in presenza di prodotti aerosol (spray) o di 

somministrazione di ossigeno.
•	Per scollegare il prodotto, assicurarsi che tutti i controller siano spenti, 

quindi rimuovere la batteria dall’apparecchio.
•	Tenere i bambini lontani dal poggiapiedi esteso.
•	Sostituire la batteria esclusivamente con il pacco batteria (C1651A1).
AVVERTEMNZA: Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni di sicurezza. La 
mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni può causare scosse 
elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni gravi.
•	Effettuare la ricarica solo con apparecchiature informatiche (computer) 

elencate/certificate o alimentatori ITE o unità di alimentazione di classe 2.
•	Prevenire l’avvio involontario. Assicurarsi che nessun comando sia in 

posizione di funzionamento prima di collegare il pacco batterie o prima 
di sollevare o trasportare l’apparecchio.

•	Scollegare il pacco batterie dall'apparecchio prima di effettuare regolazioni, 
sostituire accessori o riporre l’apparecchio. Tali misure di sicurezza 
preventive riducono il rischio di avviare accidentalmente l’apparecchio.

•	Quando il pacco batterie non è in uso, tenerlo lontano da altri oggetti 
metallici, come graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli 
oggetti metallici che potrebbero creare un collegamento tra i terminali. Il 
collegamento dei terminali della batteria può causare ustioni o incendi.

•	In condizioni di uso improprio, dalla batteria potrebbe fuoriuscire del liquido; 
evitare il contatto. In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. In 
caso di contatto del liquido con gli occhi, richiedere inoltre assistenza medica. 
Il liquido fuoriuscito dalla batteria può causare irritazioni o ustioni.

•	Non utilizzare batterie o apparecchi danneggiati o modificati. Le batterie 
danneggiate o modificate possono presentare un comportamento imprevedibile 
con conseguente rischio di incendio, esplosione o lesioni personali.
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Istruzioni importanti per la sicurezza

•	Non esporre il pacco batteria o l’apparecchio a temperature eccessive. 
L’esposizione alle fiamme o a temperature superiori a 130 °C potrebbe 
provocare un’esplosione.

•	Seguire tutte le istruzioni di ricarica ed evitare di ricaricare la batteria o 
l'apparecchio al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura specificato nelle 
istruzioni. Una ricarica impropria o a temperature al di fuori dell’intervallo 
specificato può danneggiare la batteria e aumentare il rischio di incendio.

•	Far eseguire la manutenzione da un tecnico qualificato utilizzando 
esclusivamente parti di ricambio identiche. Ciò garantirà il mantenimento 
della sicurezza del prodotto.

•	Non tentare di modificare o riparare l'apparecchio o il pacco batteria se 
non come indicato nelle istruzioni per l’uso e la manutenzione.

•	La ricarica, l'uso e la conservazione dell'apparecchio devono avvenire a 
una temperatura ambiente compresa tra 5 e 40 °C.

Misure di sicurezza
•	Evitare di saltare, stare in piedi, inginocchiarsi o giocare sulla sedia. 

L’utilizzo improprio potrebbe portare al ribaltamento, alla caduta o al 
danneggiamento con conseguenti lesioni.

•	Non appendere borse né appoggiare oggetti pesanti sui braccioli per 
evitare danni.

•	Non tenere la barra di supporto dello schienale reclinabile con le dita 
durante la reclinazione per evitare lesioni.

•	Non utilizzare la sedia su superfici irregolari per evitare ribaltamenti.
•	Non ruotare eccessivamente la manopola di regolazione della tensione 

dello schienale per evitare di danneggiarla.
•	Non lasciare che oggetti appuntiti entrino in contatto con la sedia per 

evitare graffi sulla superficie.
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•	Non utilizzare prodotti chimici corrosivi, in quanto potrebbero 
danneggiare la superficie e ridurre la durata del prodotto.

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
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Product Introduction

Product Basic Parameters

•	Product Name: LiberNovo Dynamic Ergonomic Chair

•	Product Model: Omni

•	Operating Environment: For use in a well-ventilated, dry indoor environ-

ment.

•	Compliance Standards: ANSI BIFMA X5.1; EN1335-2 (Type C)

•	Maximum Load Capacity: 110kg

•	Motor Rated Power: 24W 

•	Motor Rated Voltage/Current: 12V/2A

Battery Power Information

•	Battery Type: Secondary Lithium-ion Battery Pack

•	Battery Capacity: 2200mAh

•	Charging Input Voltage: 5V/2.5A

This chair for indoor use only
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Product Introduction

Product Materials

•	Declaration of Conformity

This product strictly complies with the following regulations and standards: 

EU RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU).

•	Hazardous substance limits in product materials are tested in accordance 
with: BIFMA X7.1
Formaldehyde Emission: ≤25ppb
TVOC Emission: ≤ 0.25mg/m3
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Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting
If a malfunction occurs, follow the troubleshooting steps to resolve the issue. 
If the problem persists, please contact customer service for assistance.

Fault Description Cause Solution

The neck support cannot 
be adjusted forward or 
backward.

Check whether the neck support lock 
button is pressed.

Press the lock button to 
adjust.

The neck support cannot 
be adjusted up or down.

1. Is the guide rail malfunctioning? 
2. Improper installation 
3. Jammed due to foreign objects

Retry after checking

The lumbar support 
adjustment/OmniStretch 
function button is not 
responding.

1. The battery is dead / not properly 
inserted.
2. The Type-C cable behind the seat 
cushion has come loose.
3. The motor isn’t working.

Check the battery/Type-C 
cable and try again.

The red light on the 
lumbar support button is 
on.

The battery is low, and the system has 
stopped working.

Please charge the battery 
promptly.

The recline gear cannot 
be adjusted.

1. It's impossible to adjust when 
leaning against the backrest.
2. The gear didn’t fully engage and is 
stuck.
3. There’s a fault with the gear 
mechanism.

Step away from the 
backrest, check the gear, 
and try again.

The armrest won’t move 
up or down.

Check if the armrest levers are 
released.

You can only adjust it 
after unlocking the lever.

The armrest cannot rotate, 
move side to side, or slide 
forward/backward.

1. Is the guide rail malfunctioning? 
2. It’s jammed due to a foreign object.

Retry after checking

The seat height cannot be 
adjusted.

1. You can’t adjust the seat while 
sitting on it.
2. The adjustment gear is stuck or not 
working.
3. The gas lift isn’t functioning.

After inspection, try again 
after getting off the seat.

The recline tension 
adjustment lever doesn’t 
work

1. The adjustment knob can’t be turned 
any further in either direction.
2. The adjustment knob isn’t properly 
installed.

Try adjusting in the 
opposite direction, 
reinstall the knob, and try 
again.

The chair caster wheels 
cannot rotate.

1. A foreign object is jamming the 
wheel.
2. The wheel is malfunctioning.

Retry after checking
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Maintenance & Care

Note:Do not scrub forcefully with organic solvents or kitchen cleaners, as this may 

damage the product.

Maintenance & Care

With regular maintenance, the LiberNovo dynamic ergonomic chair will 
continue to deliver long-lasting, excellent performance.

Fabric relaxation and wrinkling during use are normal results of stress-in-
duced deformation. You can smooth out and adjust the fabric to restore its 
flat appearance.

•	When in Use
Do not touch blades or sharp objects.
Avoid prolonged exposure to sunlight or strong spotlights, which may cause discoloration 
or sponge hardening and affect the chair’s appearance and comfort.

•	When Not in Use
Do not expose the chair to direct sunlight or damp environments. Keep it away from fire. 

•	Routine Cleaning (for plastic and metal parts)
1. Use a soft cloth dampened with warm water and neutral detergent, or plain water, to 
wipe the surface.
2. Thoroughly clean the surface and wipe it dry with a soft cloth.
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Cloth Cleaning

Cloth Cleaning

Please follow the cleaning steps below to maintain your product.

   Do not use strong acidic or alkaline cleaners (such as bleach or scouring powder).
   Do not scrub vigorously with hard brushes or rough cloth.

•	Routine Cleaning (for backrest, neck support, and seat cushion fabric)
Vacuum the fabric using a vacuum cleaner with a soft nozzle attachment.Do not use 
hard-bristle brushes or rotating vacuum heads on the fabric.

•	Special Stain Treatment
1.	Quickly blot stains with a soft, clean, absorbent cloth to prevent them from drying out 

and becoming hard to remove.

2.	Use a clean damp cloth or sponge with a small amount of neutral detergent (or a special-
ized fabric cleaner). Apply it to the stained area and rub in circular motions.

3.	Wipe off any remaining detergent with a clean, damp cloth.

4.	For more stubborn stains, repeat the cleaning steps above until the stain is fully removed.
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After-sales Warranty Policy

After-sales Warranty Policy
LiberNovo stands behind the quality of the LiberNovo Omni chair with a 

comprehensive warranty.

•	Warranty Overview

This warranty document is intended to define the warranty period, scope, conditions, 
and related services for ergonomic chairs sold by our company, in order to safeguard 
consumers’ legitimate rights and ensure that you receive comprehensive after-sales support 
when using our products. 

•	Warranty Period

1.	The main frame of the ergonomic chair (excluding electronic components) comes with a 
standard warranty period of five (5) years.
Electronic components (including batteries, motors, and associated wiring) are covered 
by a standard warranty period of two (2) years. 

2.	The warranty period starts from the date of purchase, as indicated by your proof of 
purchase (e.g., order confirmation or order number).

3.	Within the warranty period, if the product develops any quality issues not caused by 
human factors and occurs under normal use, you are entitled to free repair services or 
parts replacement.

•	What’s Not Covered

	- Normal wear and tear (e.g., fabric fading, minor scratches).
	- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, or failure to follow assembly/use instructions.
	- Damage due to unauthorized repairs or modifications.
	- Damage caused by extreme environmental conditions (e.g., prolonged exposure to 

sunlight, high humidity, or corrosive environments).
	- Damage resulting from natural disasters (e.g., earthquakes, floods, fires).
	- Products purchased from unauthorized resellers.
	- Issues arising after the warranty period expires (though paid repair services may be 

available).
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After-sales Warranty Policy and Service

Warranty Claims Process
1.	Submit a Claim: Contact our Customer Support team at support@libernovo.com with your 

order number, proof of purchase, a description of the issue, and photos/videos of the 
defect.

2.	Evaluation: We will determine if the defect is covered under warranty. This process may 
take up to 5 business days.

3.	Resolution: If approved, we will, at our discretion:
	- Repair the defective part at no cost to you.
	- Replace the defective part or the entire product with a comparable item.
	- If repair or replacement is not feasible, we may issue a prorated refund based on the 

product’s age.
4.	Shipping: We cover shipping costs for warranty repairs or replacements within the 

contiguous United States. For claims from Alaska, Hawaii, or Europe, you may be 
responsible for shipping costs.

Warranty Limitations
	- This warranty is non-transferable and applies only to the original purchaser.
	- LiberNovo is not liable for incidental or consequential damages (e.g., loss of use, 

property damage).
	- To the extent permitted by law, implied warranties (e.g., merchantability, fitness for a 

particular purpose) are limited to the duration of this warranty.

Contact Us For warranty inquiries, email support@libernovo.com
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Disclaimer

•	Product Use and Performance
This product is designed in accordance with ergonomic principles to provide comfortable 
seating support for users.However, the effectiveness of the ergonomic chair may vary de-
pending on individual body type, usage habits, physical condition, and environmental fac-
tors. The company does not guarantee that the product can completely prevent or relieve 
discomfort or health issues resulting from prolonged sitting, poor posture, or other causes.

•	Health and Medical Advice
This product is not a substitute for professional medical advice.If you have spinal conditions, 
chronic pain, or other health concerns, please consult your doctor or physical therapist be-
fore using the product. If you experience discomfort while using the product (such as muscle 
soreness or numbness), stop using it immediately and seek professional advice.

•	Safety Instructions
Please strictly follow the user manual for installation, adjustment, and daily maintenance. 
Improper use may cause product damage or personal injury. Children, pregnant women, 
and persons with limited mobility should only use the chair under supervision.

•	Applicable Law
Any disputes shall be resolved through legal channels. If any clause is found to be invalid, 
the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

The intellectual property rights for the product, technical specifications, and user manuals 
belong to our company. Unauthorized reproduction, modification, or commercial use is 
strictly prohibited.

•	Updates and Revisions
The company reserves the right to modify this disclaimer at any time. Any revisions will be 
published on the official website or in the user manual.

Disclaimer






